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PART 1 – DRAFT BUDGET 
 

1. Mayor’s Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to submit to the Committees the 2025/2026 Draft Budget for 
deliberation and recommendation to Council for approval. The Draft Budget seeks to 
propose the revenue and expenditure estimates as prescribed for in section 16 (2) of the 
Municipal Finance Management Act. 
 
 
Section 16 (2) of the Municipal Finance Management Act provides that the mayor of the 
municipality must table the annual budget at a council meeting at least 90 days before 
the start of the budget year. 
 
It is in fulfillment of the above that this budget is presented for consideration. The budget 
was prepared in an environment of competing needs and a shrinking fiscal space which 
called for striking a delicate balance between positively impacting the lives of our people 
while maintaining sound budget principles and financial stability. 
 
a) Operating revenue 
 
The operating revenue budget excluding capital transfers has been estimated at R437 
551 769.00. Major sources of revenue remain grants at 45%, service charges – electricity 
and refuse at 28% and property rates at 13% of the total operating budget excluding 
capital transfers. 
 
b) Capital revenue 
 
The capital budget has been proposed at  R40 618 155.53 which includes both Grant 
and internally funded capital expenditure.  
 
 
c) Operating Expenditure 
 
The operating expenditure budget has been estimated at R472 706 962.85. The major 
expenditure items being employee cost at 37% followed by bulk purchases, contracted 
services and general expenses at 20%, 8% and 11%. 
 
Strict cost containment measures need to continue being administered.  
 
d) Collection rate 
 
In the preparation of the budget, it was assumed that a 96% collection rate will be suitable 
given the efforts and results that the credit control team delivered to the municipality 
during the year to February 2025 
 
Credit control and debt collection measures will continue to be implemented so that the 
cashflow position of the municipality is enhanced. 
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e) Budgeted surplus 
 
The budget has a surplus of R1 061 805.96, after taking into consideration non-cash 
items amounting to R56 322 538.00.  
 
f) Conclusion 
 
The budgeted operating income is severely impacted by the underperformance in 
electricity sales. This in turn affects the internally funded operating and capital 
expenditure programs as well as repairs and maintenance.  
 
The budget will be shared with the Provincial Treasury for funding assessment. 
Recommendations which the Provincial Treasury may make will be incorporated in 
the budget that will be put before council. 
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2. Resolutions 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committees consider the proposed budget for the 

2025-2026 Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework. 
 

2.2. That the Committees recommend to Council to approve the Medium-Term 
Expenditure Framework for the 2025/26 financial year and the process 
followed in drafting the same as set out in the following  tables: 

 
i. TABLE A1: Budget Summary 
ii. TABLE A2: Budgeted Financial Performance (Revenue and 

Expenditure by standard classification) 
iii. TABLE A3: Budgeted Financial Performance (Revenue and 

Expenditure by Municipal Vote) 
iv. TABLE A4: Budgeted Financial Performance (Revenue & Expenditure 

by source  
v. TABLE A5: Budgeted Capital Expenditure Budget by vote, standard 

classification, and funding source 
vi. TABLE A5: Multi and single year capital appropriations by municipal 

vote and standard classification and associated funding source as 
contained in Table A5 

vii. TABLE A6: The financial position 
viii. TABLE A7: Cash flow budget. 
ix. TABLE B8:Cash Backed reserves/Accumulated Surplus 

reconciliation. 
x. TABLE B9: Asset Management 
xi. TABLE B10: Basic Service Delivery Measurement 

 
2.3. That Committees recommend to the Council that the Accounting Officer 

ensure the Draft Budget tables attached as annexures be submitted to the 
National and Provincial Treasury in both a signed document format and in 
electronic format, including posting the same on the website. 

 
2.4. That Committees recommends to Council to approve the policies as follows: 

2.4.1. Rates Policy – no change 
2.4.2. Borrowing policy – new 
2.4.3. Budget Management and Implementation Policy – no change 
2.4.4. Cash Management Banking and Investment Policy – no change 
2.4.5. Credit control and debt management policy – no change 
2.4.6. Funding and reserves policy - new 
2.4.7. Indigent policy – no change 
2.4.8. Umvoti Local Municipality Long term financial planning policy - new 
2.4.9. Umvoti Local Municipality management of disposal of assets -new  
2.4.10. Infrastructure investment and capital projects policy – new 
2.4.11. SCM Policy – no new amendments 
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3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1. The Draft Budget is a result of the proposals made for the operational and 

capital expenditure to be incurred in the provision of services to the residents 
and to cater for operational and capital revenue sources which are internally 
generated and allocated through the National and Provincial Departments for 
the 2025/2026 financial year.  

 
3.2. The Draft budget was prepared under difficult circumstances where the cost 

of living and low incomes impacted on the residents’ ability to meet their day-
to-day needs. The overall impact is high debt impairment and low collections 
thus resulting in net growth in the debtors’ book.    

 
3.3. Eskom proposed an increase in tariffs by a 11.32% on bulk purchases and 

NERSA is yet to advise on the price increase to final consumers of the 
municipality. Any increase will result in more pressure on the already 
burdened citizenry. This will lead to an increase in the municipality’s debtors’ 
book and electricity losses through illegal connections. 

 
3.4. There was an increase in the equitable share allocation, however, it is still 

not enough to cover all rising municipal running costs, barely covering 
employee costs and free basic services. 

 
3.5. The municipality anticipates generating a total of R437 551 769.00 in the 

2025/26 budget period excluding capital grants, a decrease of R1 621 905.00 
or 0.4% compared to the adjusted budget for 2024/25. 

 
3.6. Total operating expenditure including non-cash items is anticipated to be 

R472 706 962.85, a R 9 364 320.13 or 1.9% decrease year on year. 
 

3.7. Capital expenditure proposals amount to R40 618 155.53, an decrease of R 
8 864 394.00 or  18% compared to the 2024/25 final budget. Annexure A, 
2023/24 Summary budget shows the summary allocations for the budget 
year. 
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4. Operating revenue framework 
 

4.1. Transfers and subsidies – operational and capital budget amounts to R 231 
050 006.00 compared to R 252 159 006.00 for the previous financial period. 
These allocations are in line with the gazetted DORA and Provincial gazettes. 

 
4.2. The decrease in the grants for the current year is due to a lower allocation of 

MIG as well and that no allocations were made for INEP and maintenance 
grants which were received in the previous year. 

 
2025/26 Draft Budget – Grants and subsidies 

 
  

4.3. Revenue estimates on rates amount to R 57 429 946.00. The overall effective 
increase in rates is 4.4% compared to the previous year’s final budget. The 
4.4% expectation came from the expected increase in the values of 
properties and rezoning of properties across categories. 

 
4.4. The agriculture category proposals include a 50% staggered rebate (the first 

20% is allowed on the rates and the second 30% is allowed on the rates 
payable excluding the initial 20%) which is meant to cushion property owners 
from the property tax increase.  

 
4.5. No proposed changes to rates tariffs, also shown below. 

Category of Property  
Rate Tariff 
2024/2025 

Estimated 
Rate Tariff 
2025/2026 Change 

%  
Change 

Residential 0.0163 0.0163 0.0000 0% 
Business and Commercial  0.0254 0.0254 0.0000 0% 
Industrial  0.0163 0.0163 0.0000 0% 
Agricultural  0.0041 0.0041 0.0000 0% 
Agricultural Smallholding 0.0041 0.0041 0.0000 0% 
Public service infrastructure  0.0041 0.0041 0.0000 0% 

!"#$%CDEC)G +I+-.+/ +I+/.+I+0 +I+0.+I+N +I+N.+I+O
!"#$%&$&DEFG+I-D.LMN2DEMLPM455$DS!E.E7 8D99WD;;;<;;DDDDD 8D9=8D;;;<;;DDDDD >DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD >DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
!?FI#4G+$D2@4M$ 9ABD99CD;;;<;;D 9AaD8C8D;;;<;;D 9AaDW9;D;;;<;;D 9bWDbA=D;;;<;;D
c4I%#$%4%-$DPM4%# =9WD;;;<;;DDDDDDDD >DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD =W;D;;;<;;DDDDDDDD =W;D;;;<;;DDDDDDDD
dNI++2De$f$+Lg5$%#D2FG2I&h 9W;D;;B<;;DDDDDDDD 9W;D;;B<;;DDDDDDDD 9WBDaWB<8aDDDDDDDD 9B;DBaW<9ADDDDDDDD
iIGM4MhD2FG2I&h 8DC9WD;;;<;;DDDDD 8DW8BD;;;<;;DDDDD 8DW8AD;;;<;;DDDDD 8DB=BD;;;<;;DDDDD
cF2$F5D2FG2I&h 8B;D;;;<;;DDDDDDDD 8ACD;;;<;;DDDDDDDD CCWD;;;<;;DDDDDDDD CW9D;;;<;;DDDDDDDD
MI%4%-I4+Dc4%4P$5$%#DkM4%#DSMck7 8DW;;D;;;<;;DDDDD 8DW;;D;;;<;;DDDDD 8Da;;D;;;<;;DDDDD 8DA;;D;;;<;;DDDDD

)P4RST89:;<RS9T= >?@;O0O;II0AII; >?-;O@@;II0AII; >?@;0N?;N/0A+N; +I+;@?>;0N/A>O;

$SP8TSB;:RS9T=
cF%I-Ig4+Dl%mM42#MF-#FM$DkM4%#DSclk7 ==D=A;D;;;<;;DDD CBD89aD;;;<;;DDD CbD9;=D;;;<;;DDD =;DaabD;;;<;;DDD
ln!E 9CDA99D;;;<;;DDD >DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD aD;;;D;;;<;;DDDDD aDC9BD;;;<;;DDDDD

ECTSB;:RS9T=;S9a;=bF=8a84= /O;+?>;IIIAII;;; @0;+>N;IIIAII;;; -0;>I-;IIIAII;;; -O;I?/;IIIAII;;;

ECTSB;:RS9T=;S9a;=bF=8a84= +/+;>/?;II0AII; +@>;I/I;II0AII; +@?;NO@;N/0A+N; +/I;-O0;0N/A>O;
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National Monument  0.0163 0.0163 0.0000 0% 
Municipal 0.0163 0.0163 0.0000 0% 
Protected Area 0.0163 0.0163 0.0000 0% 
Specialized nonmarket property  0.0163 0.0163 0.0000 0% 
Public Benefit Organization  0.0041 0.0041 0.0000 0% 
Communal Property  0.0041 0.0041 0.0000 0% 
Communal Property Association 0.0041 0.0041 0.0000 0% 
Place of Worship  0.0163 0.0163 0.0000 0% 
Vacant Land 0.0242 0.0242 0.0000 0% 
Public Service Purposes  0.0254 0.0254 0.0000 0% 

 
4.6. The proposed budget for interest earned on investments and bank balances 

has been set at R 5 330 484.00 in view of past performance. Interest on 
outstanding debt balances has been set at R 4 711 362.00 in anticipation of 
the reinstatement of interest on outstanding debtors. 

 
4.7. Electricity revenue proposed budget amounts to amount of R 123 684 067.00 

which is an anticipated increase of 0.6% year on year while waiting for the 
National Energy Regulator of South Africa (NERSA) to advise on the possible 
increase. It should be noted that this any increase is not going to result in any 
meaningful positive impact as the increase results in an additional burden to 
consumers which translates to growth of the debtors’ book and electricity 
losses than cash inflow. 

 
4.8. Anticipated gross revenue estimates on refuse amount to gross revenue of 

R 14 472 296.00 which is a year-on-year increase of 3.9% over the previous 
final budget year. The increase is expected to come from an increase in the 
number of accounts/ bins to be collected as well as the rezoning of properties. 

 
4.9. The expected revenue from licenses and permits for the 2025/2026 financial 

year has been set at R 3 494 696.00. Revenue anticipated approximates the 
actual collections expected. 

 
4.10. Other income expected amounts to R 33 475 050.00 which is expected to be 

accrued from rentals, cemetery charges, escort fees, new connection fees 
and sundry receipts from the library, forestry, and other recoveries. It should 
be noted that the revenue accrued from forestry does not equate to the actual 
amount that will be available for other uses other than forestry expenditure 
as the revenue will be applied towards forestry expenditure. 

 
4.11. Fines, penalties, and forfeits is projected at R 126 301.00. This item is difficult 

to estimate with certainty as the council has no control over the fines process. 
Budgeting this item is based on anticipated cash receipts to avoid over 
expectation. This, however, is not in line with GRAP which requires fines to 
be accounted for on accruals basis. 
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Summary of Operating revenue 
 

 
 

Description Ref  2021/22  2022/23  2023/24 

R thousand 1  Audited Outcome  Audited 
Outcome 

 Audited 
Outcome 

 Original 
Budget 

 Adjusted 
Budget 

 Full Year 
Forecast 

 Pre-audit 
outcome 

 Budget Year 
2025/26 

 Budget Year +1 
2026/27 

 Budget Year +2 
2027/28 

Revenue  

Exchange Revenue  

Service charges - Electricity 2 89 986 144.00       82 317 676.00   97 092 504.00   137 048 127.00 122 999 938.00 122 999 938.00 86 316 647.00   123 684 067.00 129 249 848.00 132 481 095.00 

Service charges - Water 2 -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Service charges - Waste Water Management 2 -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Service charges - Waste Management 2 9 912 071.00         11 476 967.00   10 461 742.00   11 951 090.00   13 931 917.00   13 931 917.00   11 292 878.00   14 472 296.00   15 123 549.00   15 501 638.00   

Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services  19 256 795.00       37 912 464.00   23 049 480.00   31 287 026.00   33 287 026.00   33 287 026.00   2 244 534.00     32 001 171.00   2 718 218.00     2 786 172.00     

Agency services  -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Interest  -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Interest earned from Receivables  -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Interest earned from Current and Non Current Assets  3 251 362.00         4 096 602.00     5 719 961.00     6 164 815.00     5 105 828.00     5 105 828.00     3 510 964.00     5 330 484.00     5 570 356.00     5 709 615.00     

Dividends  -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Rent on Land  -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Rental from Fixed Assets  636 239.00            331 833.00        382 002.00        362 440.00        539 526.00        539 526.00        363 130.00        527 086.00        550 805.00        564 575.00        

Licence and permits  3 556 683.00         2 616 008.00     2 915 091.00     3 294 696.00     3 294 696.00     3 294 696.00     2 139 985.00     3 494 696.00     3 427 030.00     3 512 708.00     

Special rating levies -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Operational Revenue  1 504 665.00         693 856.00        240 263.00        906 890.00        906 890.00        906 890.00        239 455.00        946 793.00        989 398.00        1 014 133.00     

Non-Exchange Revenue  

Property rates 2 45 673 389.00       61 227 298.00   53 052 654.00   55 009 529.00   55 009 529.00   55 009 529.00   37 135 723.00   57 429 946.00   60 014 294.00   60 014 294.00   

Surcharges and Taxes  -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Fines, penalties and forfeits  828 779.00            394 446.00        584 646.00        115 769.00        115 769.00        115 769.00        2 003.00            120 862.00        126 301.00        129 459.00        

Licences or permits  -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Transfer and subsidies - Operational  151 474 808.00     169 652 161.00 184 481 088.00 193 868 006.00 193 868 006.00 193 868 006.00 143 793 979.00 194 833 006.00 193 679 756.00 202 391 675.00 

Interest  46 122.00              3 842.00            176 386.00        4 512 799.00     4 512 799.00     4 512 799.00     180.00-               4 711 362.00     4 918 662.00     5 041 629.00     

Fuel Levy  -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Operational Revenue  -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Gains on disposal of Assets  -                         -                     -                     -                     5 601 750.00     5 601 750.00     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Other Gains  22 640 080.00       992 859.00        10 965 248.00   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Discontinued Operations  -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions) 348 767 137.00     371 716 012.00 389 121 065.00 444 521 187.00 439 173 674.00 439 173 674.00 287 039 118.00 437 551 769.00 416 368 217.00 429 146 993.00 

Current Year 2024/25  2025/26 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure 
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5. Operating expenditure framework 
 

5.1. The employee related costs proposed budget amounts to R 173 871 680.87 
an increase of 6% compared to the previous financial year’s final budget. Huge 
salaries costs remain a challenge and adversely impact on financial health of 
the municipality its service delivery ability. For the year to June 2025, salaries 
account for 37% of total expenditure, which is below the 40% ceiling as 
required by National Treasury.  

 
5.2. Remuneration for Councillors proposed budget stands at R11 892 387.15 

which is included in employee costs. The municipality is guided by Government 
Gazette on the Remuneration of Public Office Bearers Act: Determination of 
Upper Limits of Salaries, Allowances and Benefits of different members of 
municipal councils. 

 
5.3. The organogram is still to be considered and its finalisation may have an impact 

on the employee cost allocation made. 
 
5.4. Eskom Bulk purchases proposed budget is R 93 940 428.00, an increase of 

4.3% year on year in view of customer migration. NERSA announced an 
increase to municipal customers at at 11.32%. The increase in bulk purchase 
cost will not necessarily translate to the same increase in the overall cost as 
the municipality is in the process of converting meters from conventional to 
prepaid and some of the customers themselves are either going for alternative 
sources or going for hybrid energy systems.  

 
5.5. Free Basic Services – the municipality provides free refuse collection and 

electricity tokens to vulnerable households. The number of families in need of 
assistance has been increasing as more people had their incomes affected by 
the pandemic, unemployment and poverty. The municipality allocated R7 075 
935.00, up from R 5 160 548.00 in the previous year for Free Basic Electricity 
and Refuse for the period from 2025/2026. 

 
5.6. General and other expenditure for the period 2025/2026 have been projected 

at R148 572 317.49 which includes contracted services, inventory consumed, 
operating leases and operating cost. The following table shows a breakdown 
of general and other expenditure. 
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General and other expenditure. 

 
 
5.7. Included in contracted services is an allocation amounting to R15 008 996.00. 

The allocation for repairs and maintenance is still low when compared to the 
total expenditure at 3%. 

 
Repairs and maintenance 

 
 
5.8. This has also been underscored by findings by the Auditor general which 

highlighted that assets of the municipality that appeared to have been 
neglected with some ending up suffering structural damage because of 
inadequate maintenance resulted in a material impairment loss being 
recorded. 

 
5.9. Once again, under budgeting on repairs and maintenance is because of budget 

constraints and the municipality is relying on the revenue enhancement 
programmes. The repairs and maintenance plan has been developed and 
requires huge funding to address all shortfalls identified and the funding is 
being sourced in that regard.   

 
5.10. The summary of expenditure by type is shown on the following table. 

!"!#$!"!% &!"!%$!"!' &!"!'$!"!( &!"!($!"!)
!"#$%C'$()G+(%I-'(. L00G1L0G1O0345G S4GTL5GLST380GGG 49G19SG48035TGGG 4OG4LOGS59349GGG
:#I(#$"%;G!"#.<=() SG9S1GL58350GGGGG SGT88GL593TSGGGGG SGS0LGL5L399GGGGG 1G08LGL913STGGGGG
>?(%C$-#@GA(C.(. 8L0G000300GGGGGGGG L49G000300GGGGGGGG LO8GT89300GGGGGGGG LO4GO59348GGGGGGGG
>?(%C$-"#CB 9TG580GT0S355GGG 9LGTOLG11O3SLGGG 95G1S5G8S0311GGG 99G581GLL83SLGGG
C%C#.a(%.GC#)G+<b.-)-(. 8GL8SG900300GGGGG 8GL00G000300GGGGG LGSS0G111311GGGGG LG18SG08T311GGGGG
c%C#)GC"$CB *''+*%,+"**-!'+ *#)+%(!+.*(-#,+ *."+(,'+#%(-)(+ *.#+"(!+)')-,*+

!"!#$!"!% !"!%$!"!& !"!&$!"!' !"!'$!"!(

!"#AB#CDE FGF++G+++,++GGG FG--.G/++,++GGG FG//-G+M1,O1GGG FG/P-G-F.,OPGGG

4RST"89WG;<"#TS9C8 /PG+++,++GGGGGGGG F++G+++,++GGGGGG F+.GP++,++GGGGGG F+-GFF/,.OGGGGGG

=W>#C>D9 P++G+++,++GGGGGG FG+++G+++,++GGG FG+..GOOO,OOGGG FG+-FGF/.,OOGGG

?>@A#C9WBG>CBG;<"#TS9C8 C.PG+++,++GGGGGG .MFGM/+,++GGGGGG .P+G-/O,MOGGGGGG .CFGOO-,CFGGGGGG

a>b9S9C8E M+G+++,++GGGGGGGG F++G+++,++GGGGGG F+.GP++,++GGGGGG F+-GFF/,.OGGGGGG

cW>CETRW8GdEE98E MG/.OG+++,++GGG /G--MG.-C,++GGG /GO/+G-1/,.+GGG MG++CGM+F,OPGGG

a"eIRWgEGhGiR>BE .GC++G+++,++GGG 1G+++G+++,++GGG 1G.P+G+++,++GGG 1G-FFG/P+,++GGG

M"8BRRWGk>@#A#8#9EGhGlTRW8EGmW>C8 1M+G+++,++GGGGGG 1M+G+++,++GGGGGG 1C-GM.O,OOGGGGGG 11OG+MM,-.GGGGGG

)G+,-./01+2 3".4'4."""5"". 3%.""(.44&5"". 3%.3&4.4""5'%. 3%.&33.&#(5!!.
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Summary of expenditure by type 

 
 

6. Capital expenditure. 
6.1. Financial implications for the capital expenditure contained in the budget total R40 618 156 being R29 926 870 of grant 

funded and R10 691 286 of internally funded expenditure.  

Expenditure  
Employee related costs 2 136 082                  139 857            144 770            170 158            151 831            151 831            100 019              160 982            166 344            170 503        
Remuneration of councillors  10 343                    10 854              11 381              11 775              11 775              11 775              8 057                  12 889              13 050              13 144          
Bulk purchases - electricity 2 75 439                    74 300              88 302              90 099              90 099              90 099              67 422                93 940              93 940              93 940          
Inventory consumed 8 11 529                    11 072              10 413              7 431                8 589                8 589                4 509                  8 422                8 801                9 021            
Debt impairment 3 12 233                    17 283              21 704              20 864              20 864              20 864              4 083                  21 782              22 763              23 332          
Depreciation and amortisation  31 567                    34 720              32 329              37 845              37 845              37 845              25 111                30 543              39 548              40 537          
Interest  3 338                      4 249                3 829                3 829                3 829                3 829                5                         3 997                4 177                4 282            
Contracted services  54 528                    69 052              87 314              88 971              100 781            100 781            58 616                86 413              65 959              67 618          
Transfers and subsidies  1 313                      1 068                1 067                1 250                2 129                2 129                1 599                  2 100                1 881                1 928            
Irrecoverable debts written off  507                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                     -                 
Operational costs  41 317                    49 224              43 628              48 150              54 530              54 530              44 435                51 637              54 156              55 506          
Losses on disposal of Assets  55                           (127)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                     -                 
Other Losses  -                           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                     -                     -                 

Total Expenditure  378 250                  411 551            444 737            480 371            482 271            482 271            313 856              472 707            470 620            479 811        
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Capital expenditure funding 

 
 
6.2. Capital expenditure per department is shown below. 
 
Capital expenditure per department 

 

!"!#$!% C!"!%$!'C C!"!'$!(C C!"!($!FC

*+,-.-C/01

!"#$%&"'()%G+I&-+&# ./(0.0(0N2322( 45(54N(/02322( .6(22.(60/322( .7(6N2(222322(

8&#+I&"''9(:+&+I"#+;(<=&;> ?2(766(052322( ?2(N5?(4/N322( 744(722322(((((( 7.7(7N4322((((((

23456CT589456C*+,-9,: #;C!F!C%%"<""C #"C'=FC=%'<""C >#C%!%C;(F<""C >%C;;%C%'!<""C

!"!#A!B

CDEFGHI-.EIHLG-MDLNIOPP4RGISI-TUV:X:Y:=>X
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>D?PT@D <..L...M..LLLLLL

ROLAOL-HGIMGL@4RGMISI-TUV:X:Y:=>X
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BEIOFA"ECLCFFDCGH"OaLBDE#LH"IOLEDAIc#DOCL4Ld"C"EL>D?PT@D eL:..L...M..LLL
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7. Draft budget tables 
 
4.1. Tables A1 – A9 are attached as annexures. 

 

PART 2 – SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

8. Draft budget assumptions  
 

8.1. The budget has been prepared bearing in mind the CPI index of 4.6%. 

8.2. Employee related costs have been projected bearing in mind the Average 
CPI plus 0.75% and 1.25% (the bargaining council will communicate each 
year the percentage increase in this regard and the municipality will abide 
when such communication comes through). 

8.3. Remuneration of Councilors will be in accordance with the Remuneration of 
Public Office Bearers Act. 

9. Draft budget funding  
 
9.1. The budget in its current form is subjected to pressure from numerous 

environmental factors and was prepared bearing in mind competing priorities 
and the need to build a solid foundation for a sustainable economic rebound. 

9.2. The municipality appreciates that without a fully funded budget, the 
municipality risks having the National Treasury withholding the Equitable 
Share which is due in July and has prepared these proposed budget 
allocations with that under consideration. 

10. Other supporting documents  
 
10.1. Policies. 
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Municipal manager’s quality certification. 
 
 

 
MUNICIPAL MANAGER’S QUALITY CERTIFICATION 

 
I, N.P Ndaba, the Municipal Manager of Umvoti Municipality, hereby certify that the Draft 
Budget as tabled before the Council on the 31 March 2025 has been prepared in accordance 
with the Municipal Finance Management Act and regulations made under that Act.  
 
 
Print name               : Miss NP Ndaba 
 
Municipal Manager : Umvoti Local Municipality KZN 245 
 
 
Signature                   :  _____________________________________ 
 
 
Date                           :            
 

 
 
 


